GENERAL PROVISIONS
TITLE 3
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE
DIVISION OF BANKING
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8, 17:1-8.1, 17:2A-1 et seq., 17:9-41, 17:9A-1 et seq.,
17:9A-9, 17:9A-24a, 17:9A-25.2, 17:9A-316, 17:11C-49, 17:12B-1
et seq., 17:16F-11, 17:16I-1 et seq., 17:16L-1 et seq., and 17:16N-1
et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2001 d.112, effective March 6, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 213(a), 33 N.J.R. 1087(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, General Provisions, expires on March 6, 2006.
Chapter Historical Note
Subchapter 3, Mortgage Loans in Disaster Areas, was adopted and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 2, Procedural Rules, was adopted as R.1970 d.97, effec
tive August 13, 1970. See: 2 N.J.R. 70(a).
~ Subchapter 4, Governmental Unit Deposit Protection, was adopted
as R.1971 d.9, effective January 15, 1971. See: 2 N.J.R. 97(d), 3 N.J.R.
19( c).
Subchapter 5, Mortgage Applicant's Birth Control Practices, was
adopted by R.1973 d.166, effective June 21, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R.
136(a), 5 N.J.R. 216(b).
Subchapter 6, Fees, was adopted as new rules by R.1974 d.221,
effective August 9, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 254(c), 6 N.J.R. 342(a).
Subchapter 7, Miscellaneous Fees, was adopted as new rules by
R.1975 d.120, effective May 14, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 126(c), 7 N.J.R.
247(c).
Subchapter 9, Home Mortgage Disclosure, was adopted as new rules
by R.1977 d.308, effective August 22, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 303(c), 9
N.J.R. 405(c).
Subchapter 11, Restrictions on Loans Involving Affiliated Persons,
was adopted as new rules by R.1977 d.471, effective December 15,
1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 404(b), 10 N.J.R. 3(c).
Subchapter 10, Restrictions on Real Property Transactions, was
adopted as new rules by R.1978 d.55, effective February 21, 1978. See:
9 N.J.R. 404(c), 10 N.J.R. 92(c).
Subchapter 12, Multiple Party Deposit Accounts, was adopted as new
rules by R.1980 d.480, effective November 1, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R.
378(c), 12 N.J.R. 686(d).
Subchapter 14, Revolving Credit Equity Loans, was adopted as
R.1983 d.378, effective September 19, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1147(a), 15
N.J.R. 1575(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 9, Home
Mortgage Disclosure, was readopted effective August 26, 1983 as
R.1983 d.379. See: 15 N.J.R. 1146(a), 15 N.J.R. 1575(a).
New Jersey State Library 1-1
Subchapter 13, Insurance Activities, was adopted as R.1983 d.566,
effective December 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 820(a), 15 N.J.R. 2033(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 10, Restric
tions on Real Property Transactions, was readopted by R.1984 d.63,
effective March 19, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 2(a), 16 N.J.R. 520(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 12, Multiple
Party Deposit Accounts, was readopted by R.1985 d.660, effective
January 6, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 2488(a), 18 N.J.R. 77(b).
Subchapter 15, Availability of Funds, was adopted as R.1986 d.73,
effective March 17, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 13(a), 18 N.J.R. 553(a).
Subchapter 16 was adopted as R.1989 d.191, effective April 17, 1989,
operative July 16, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 1021(b), 21 N.J.R. 981(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General
Provisions, was readopted as R.1991 d.48, effective January 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3425(a), 23 N.J.R. 294(b).
Subchapter 17, Automated Teller Machines (ATM), was adopted by
R.1991 d.244, effective May 6, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 642(a), 23 N.J.R.
1408(b).
Subchapter 18, Foreign Banks and Associations; Registration of
Service Facilities, was adopted as R.1991 d.347, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1233(a), 23 N.J.R. 2029(a).
Subchapter 19, New Jersey Consumer Checking Accounts, was
adopted as R.1992 d.303, effective August 3, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R.
1667(a), 24 N.J.R. 2710(a).
The Executive Order No. 66(1978) expiration date for Chapter 1,
General Provisions, was extended by gubernatorial directive from Janu
ary 4, 1996 to April 4, 1996. See: 28 N.J.R. 815(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General
Provisions, was readopted as R.1996 d.168, effective March 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3(a), 28 N.J.R. 1830(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 5, Mortgage
Applicant's Birth Control Practices, expired on April 4, 1996.
Subchapter 20, Requests for Disclosure of Social Security Numbers,
was adopted as new rules by R.1997 d.185, effective May 5, 1997. See:
29 N.J.R. 284(a), 29 N.J.R. 1691(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General
Provisions was readopted as R.2001 d.112, effective March 6, 2001, and
Subchapter 8, Credit or Loan Applications, was repealed by R.2001

3. If such loan is not purchased within 395 days from
the date the loan instruments are executed, the maximum
rate of interest which may be charged on such loan shall
not be in excess of that authorized by the commissioner
under the provisions of this section and such rate of
interest, if in excess of that rate, shall be reduced to the
rate in effect at the date of the execution of the loan
instruments. No such reduction shall change the maturity
date of the loan without the written consent of the
borrower nor shall such reduction affect the lien of the
mortgage which secures the loan.
As amended, R.1973 d.191, eff. July 16, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 258(b).
As amended, R.1973 d.366, eff. December 21, 1973.
See: 6 N.J.R. SO(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.132, eff. May 31, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.140, eff. June 11, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.247, eff. September 6, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 387(b).
As amended, R.1975 d.21, eff. January 30, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 94(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.240, eff. July 29, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 412(a).
As amended, R.1976 d.404, eff. December 15, 1976.
See: 9 N.J.R. 4(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.204, eff. June 23, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 315(a).
As amended, R.1979 d.190, eff. May 11, 1979.
Supp. 4-2-01
3:1-1.1
See: 11 N.J.R. 270(c).
As amended, R.1980 d.151, eff. April 10, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(b).
As amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.429, eff. October 20,
1981, exp. December 21, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b). Readopted,
R.1981 d.Sll, eff. December 22, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b), 14
N.J.R. 101(c).
(a): "October 20, 1981" was "April10, 1980"; "Six" percent was "8"
percent; and "or shall be ... rate of interest" added.
(b): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980"; "17'' percent was
"14l.a" percent. ·
(e): "October 20, 1981" was "April10, 1980".
Amended by R.1988 d.282, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2089(a), 20 N.J.R. 1343(b).
Change "17" to "six'' percent per annum. Added text to (b) "but
not more . . . 1 percent per annum".
Amended by R.2001 d.l12, effective April 2, 2001.

rate does not exceed one percent in excess of the discount
rate on 90-day commercial paper in effect at the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York on the date of the loan, at any
time when that discount rate exceeds seven percent. Nothing
in this subsection shall authorize any person to make any
loan which is not authorized by law, nor shall anything in
this subsection apply to loans secured by a first lien on real
estate on which there is erected or to be erected a structure
containing one, two, three, four, five or six dwelling units, a
portion of which. structure may also be used for non
residential purposes. Additionally, nothing in this subsection
(a) shall be applicable to the exceptions contained in
N.J.S.A. 31:1-1(e) and N.J.A.C. 3:1-l.l(c).
R.1979 d.290, eff. July 27, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 429(b).
Readoption: R.1984 d.397, filed August 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1642(a), 16 N.J.R. 2356(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.112, effective April2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 213(a), 33 N.J.R. 1087(a).
Rewrote the section.

§ 325.2(k), that is at least 10 percent of the bank's total
assets unless prior written consent has been received from
the Commissioner permitting a lower ratio; and
6. Such other conditions for a specific applicant as the
Commissioner identifies as appropriate.
Repealed by R.1984 d.301, eff. July 16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 947(a), 16 N.J.R. 1967(a).
Section was "Sharing limited facility branch offices; notice, fee".
New Rule, R.1992 d.483, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3034(a), 24 N.J.R. 4341(a).
Recodified from 3:1-2.20 and amended by R.l996 d.483, effective
October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2661(a), 28 N.J.R. 4417(b).
Former N.J.A.C. 3:1-2.19, "Applications; copies", recodified to
3:1-2.18.
Amended by R.1998 d.336, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1112(a), 30 N.J.R. 2421(a).
Rewrote (a)3.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 3:1-2.19 and amended by R.2001 d.l12,
effective April 2, 2001.

24.9 percent of the total capital required by (a) above.
(e) No company may subscribe for stock in excess of 24.9
percent of the total capital required by (a) above, except a
holding company that has registered in accordance with
state and Federal law and regulations if required.
Amended by R.1984 d.l19, eff. April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 174(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(a).
Specific minimums deleted, Commissioner granted greater discretion;
(d) deleted. ·
Amended by R.l991 d.48, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3425(a), 23 N.J.R. 294(b).
Minimum changed from $2,000,000 to $7,000,000.
Amended by R.1992 d.483, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3034(a), 24 N.J.R. 4341(a).
Revised heading and (a)-(c); added (d)-( e).
Amended by R.1993 d.258, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1033(a), 25 N.J.R. 2248(a).
Revised (a).
Recodified from 3:1-2.21 and amended by R.1996 d.483, effective
October 7, 1996.